as of April 1, 2014. Additionally, $0.2 million and $0.1 million were recorded as decreases to net income for the years ended
March 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. These items reflect a correction to carrying charges recorded on certain regulatory
assets and liabilities, a correction to depreciation expense to correct for inaccurate recording of certain retired fixed assets
and a correction of interest expense.

In addition to the adjustments made to the statement of income, certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year
financial statements to conform prior year’s data to the current year’s presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on
the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows. The primary reclassification is a result of the
retrospective adoption of ASU 2015-03. Refer to Note 9, “Capitalization.”

The cumulative adjustments did not result in any changes to other items in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (other
than net income) for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

20   Brooklyn Union Gas Company 2017

As Previously

Reported

Presentation

Reclassifications Adjustments As Revised

Statement of Income  March 2016  March 2016

Total operating revenues  $   1,316,626  $   -   $   1,074  $   1,317,700

Total operating expenses   1,174,326   -   1,227   1,175,553

Operating income   142,300   -   (153)   142,147

Other interest, including affi l iate interest   (2,958)   (689)   (437)   (4,084)

Other (deductions) income, net   4,235   689   (650)   4,274

Income before income taxes   221,154   -   (1,240)   219,914

Income tax expense   89,701   -   (501)   89,200

Net income   131,453   -   (739)   130,714

Statement of Income  March 2015  March 2015

Total operating revenues  $   1,518,540  $   -   $   512  $   1,519,052

Total operating expenses   1,318,653   -   565   1,319,218

Operating income   199,887   -   (53)   199,834

Other interest, including affi l iate interest   1,732   -   (712)   1,020

Other (deductions) income, net   (4,362)   -   49   (4,313)

Income before income taxes   165,334   -   (716)   164,618

Income tax expense   66,863   -   (289)   66,574

Net income   98,471   -   (427)   98,044

Statement of Cash Flows  March 2016  March 2016

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   271,242  $   -   $   329  $   271,571

Net cash used in investing activities   (823,183)   -   (158)   (823,341)

Net cash provided by financing activities   552,346   -   (171)   552,175

Statement of Cash Flows  March 2015  March 2015

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   364,285  $   -   $   (69)  $   364,216

Net cash used in investing activities   (402,583)   -   (49)   (402,632)

Net cash provided by financing activities   15,228   -   118   15,346

As Previously

Reported

Presentation

Reclassifications Adjustments As Revised

Balance Sheet  March 2016  March 2016

Total current assets  $   1,062,839  $   -   $   225  $   1,063,064

Property, plant, and equipment, net   3,603,782   -   (1,891)   3,601,891

Total other non-current assets   2,942,348   (11,296)   1,675   2,932,727

Total assets   7,608,969   (11,296)   9   7,597,682

Total other non-current l iabilities   2,198,094   (5,330)   5,978   2,198,742

Long-term debt   1,224,269   (5,966)   -   1,218,303

Total l iabil ities and capitalization   7,608,969   (11,296)   9   7,597,682

 Retained Earnings

March 31, 2016  $   343,122  $   -   $   (5,969)  $   337,153

March 31, 2015   211,669   -   (5,230)   206,439

March 31, 2014   113,198   -   (4,803)   108,395

 Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2016  $   2,981,090  $   -   $   (5,969)  $   2,975,121

March 31, 2015   2,843,728   -   (5,230)   2,838,498

March 31, 2014   2,727,881   -   (4,803)   2,723,078

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

Brooklyn Union Gas Company 2017   21

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded on the consolidated balance sheet:

 2017 2016

Regulatory assets

Current: